SAMSUNG

Quick Setup Guide

SBB-SSN SBB-SSNV SBB-SSNU

*The colour and the appearance may differ depending on the product, and the content in the manual is subject to change without

prior notice to improve the performance.
*Download the user manual from the website for further details.
http://www.samsung.com/displaysolutions

BN68-09362A-02

Troubleshooting Guide

Issues

Solutions

The images on the screen look distorted.

Check the cable connection to the product.

The screen is not clear. The screen is blurry.

Set the resolution and frequency to the recommended level.
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HEVCAdvance™

Covered by Patents at patentlisthevcadvance.com

Specifications

Checking the Components

(1) Quick Setup Guide (2) Warranty card (Not available in some locations) (3) Regulatory guide (4) Power cord (5) Batteries (AAA x 2)
(Not available in some locations) (6) Remote Control (7) RS232C(IN) adapter (8) AC/DC adapter (9) HDMI cable (10) External IR cable

(11) Mount bracket (12) Foot rubber x 2 (13) Screw (M4 x L8, S-Type) x 5 (14) Screw (M4 x L8, B-Type) x 4

Contact the vendor where you purchased the product if any components are missing.

Components may differ in different locations.

Model Name SBB-SSN / SBB-SSNV / SBB-SSNU
AC100-240V~ 50/60Hz
Pl ey Based on the AC voltage of the adapter. For the DC voltage of the product, refer to the product label.
) Temperature: 0 °C — 40 °C (32 °F - 104 °F)
. QEElY Humidity: 10% — 80%, non-condensing
Environmental
considerations Storage Temperature: -20 °C - 45 °C (-4 °F — 113 °F)
9 Humidity: 5% — 95%, non-condensing

Supported models

OME, OHE, EDE, UDE, UHF, UHF-E, UMH-E, PMF, PMH, PHF, PHF-P, DBE, DCE, DCE-H, DCE-M,
DHE, DME, QMF, QBH, QHH, QMH, VHT-E, VMT-U, VMT-E, VHR-R

*The message below will appear when the product is connected to an unsupported display and cannot work properly.
- The Signage Player Box is not supported by this display. Turn off the display and remove the Signage Player Box.

*This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in which case the user may be
required to take adequate measures.

*For detailed device specifications, visit the Samsung website.

Attaching to display
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HIGH DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

@ Align the short side of the mount bracket with the bottom of the Signage Player Box, and push to click in.
@ Continue fitting the other side of the mount bracket.
@ Fasten the screws (M4 x L8, S-Type).
O Position the Signage Player Box on the back of the display and fasten it.
*Use different screws based on the material the backside of display is made of.
-Plastic: M4 x L8, B-Type
-Metal: M4 x L8, S-Type

The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are
trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. in the United
States and other countries.

Connecting to the Signage Player Box
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Connect the HDMI cable to the HDMI OUT ports on the Signage Player Box and the

display.

*Press the SOURCE button on the remote control to change the input source to HDMI.

*To view media in UHD resolution, use the supplied HDMI cable.
*The device may generate heat during operation. Need caution.

Connecting and Using a Source Device

Before Connecting
* Also refer to the user guide for the source device you want to connect with.
The number and location of ports available on the source device may vary.

*Do not connect the power cable until all connections are completed.
Connecting the power cable during connection may damage the product.

*Check the types of ports at the back of the product you want to connect.

Connecting to MDC
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Connecting to an Audio System
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Connecting the LAN Cable
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Use Cat7(*STP Type) cable for the connection. (10/100 Mbps)
*Shielded Twist Pair
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For details on how to use the MDC programme, refer to Help after installing the programme.
The MDC programme is available on the website. http://www.samsung.com/displaysolutions

Contact SAMSUNG WORLD WIDE

Web site: http://www.samsung.com

Area Customer Care Centre Area Customer Care Centre Area Customer Care Centre

ALBANIA 045 620202 FRANCE 0148630000 POLAND §O1—172-678* lub +48 22 607-93-33*

AUSTRIA 0800 72 67 864 (0800-SAMSUNG) GERMANY 06196 77 555 77 21(8F:g;aovg‘;d*“9 taryfy operatora)

T e GREECE (4301210 6357691 from mobie and ond e PORTUGAL | Chamada poraa ede i naconal
0800111 31 - be3nnaTteH 3a BCUYKM onepaTopu HUNGARY 0680SAMSUNG (0680-726-7864) ROMANIA 0800872678 - Apel gratuit

BULGARIA ;i%agH—VII_LeTHOanza aef,OVIH rpaAcKku pasrosop unwv cnopeg tapudata Ha IRELAND (EIRE) 0818 717100 *8000 - Apel tarifat in retea
09:00 A0 1800+ Hormeaenik 40 MeTo TALIA 800-SAMSUNG (800.7267864) SERBIA 0713216899

CROATIA 072726 786 KOSOVO 038403090 SLOVAKIA 0800 - SAMSUNG (0800-726 786)

CYPRUS 8009 4000 only from landline, toll free LATVIA 8000-7267 SLOVENIA 080 697 267 (brezplacna Stevilka)
800 - SAMSUNG (800-726786) LITHUANIA 8-800-77777 SPAIN 911750015

CZECH Samsung Electronics Czech and Slovak, s.r.0. V Parku 2323/14, LUXEMBURG 26103710 SWEDEN 0771-400 300
148 00 - Praha 4 MONTENEGRO 020 405 888 SWITZERLAND 0800726786

DENMARK 707 01970 NETHERLANDS 0889090100 TURKEY 44477M

ESTONIA 800-7267 NORTH MACEDONIA | 023 207 777 UK 0333000 0333

FINLAND 030-6227 515 NORWAY 21629099
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KpaTko pbKOBOACTBO 3a
WMHCTannpaHe

*|BeTHT 1 BHLIHMAT BUA MOXKe A Ce Pa3NnNyasar B 3aBUCMMOCT
0T NPOAYKTA, a CbAbPIKAHMETO HAa PHKOBOACTBOTO MOAMEXKM Ha
npomsHa 6e3 npeanseecTue ¢ uen nogobpsasaHe Ha paborara.

*W3Ternete PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a NoTpebuTens oT yebcaiTa 3a
LOMbAHWUTENHA UHPOPMaLLMS.

[poBepKa Ha KOMMNOHEHTUTE

(1) KpaTko pbKOBOACTBO 3@ MHCTanMpaHe (2) fapaHLUMoHHa KapTa

(He ce npeanara Ha HsKow MecTa) (3) PerynatopHo pbKOBOACTBO

(4) 3axpaHBaLy, kaben (5) batepun (AAA x 2) (He ce npefnara Ha

HsIKoM MecTa) (6) AncTaHumoHHo ynpasneHue (7) RS232C(IN)

apnantep (8) AC/DC apantep (9) HDMI kaben (10) BbHuweH IR

kaben (11) MoHTasKHa ckoba (12) l'ymnuKa 3a Kpaye x 2

(13) BUHT (M4 x L8, Tun S) x 5 (14) BuHT (M4 x L8, Tin B) X 4

CBbpsKeTe ce C NpoAaBaya, 0T KOWUTO CTe 3aKynuan NpoayKTa,

aKO OTKPMETe JINMCBALLM KOMIMOHEHTH.

Bb3MOKHO € KOMMOHEHTUTE [a Ca Pa3fIMYHU 33 pasnnyHnUTe

peruoxu.

3aKpernBaHe KbM eKpaHa

@ MoapaBHeTe KbCOTO PAMO Ha MOHTasKHaTa CKOba KbM

Jl01HaTa YacT Ha KyTusTa Ha nneiibpa Signage 1 HaTUCHeTe,

[l0KaTo YyeTe LpaKBaHe.

@ MpoabnskeTe C NOCTaBAHETO Ha APYroTO PaMo Ha

MOHTaHaTa cKkoba.

@ 3aterHete BuHTOBETE (M4 X L8, T1IN S).

@ MocTaseTe KyTUsATa Ha Naebpa Signage oT 3a4HaTa CTpaHa

Ha ekpaHa 1 s npukpenete.

*113n0n3BaiTe pa3nnMyHM BUHTOBE Criopes Matepuana, ot
KOWTO e n3paboTeHa 3afjHaTa CTpaHa Ha eKkpaHa.
-Mnactmaca: M4 x L8, Tvn B
-Metan: M4 x L8, tun S

CBbp3BaHe KbM nnenbp 6okca Signage

CBbpskeTe HDMI kabena kbM noptoBete HDMI OUT Ha KyTMsiTa

Ha nnerbpa Signage 1 Ha ekpaHa.

*HatucHete 6yToHa SOURCE Ha AMCTaHLMOHHOTO ynpaBnexue,
33 Aa CMEHUTE BXOAHWUS U3TOYHUK Ha HDMI.

*3a Bb3MNpou3BENKAAHE HA MYNTUMEANIAHO CbAbpyKaHue ¢ UHD
pasjenutenHa cnocobHOCT, M3rnon3gaiTe foctaseHuns HDMI
Kaben.

*YCTPOWCTBOTO MOXKe [la reHepupa ToMuHa Nno Bpeme Ha
pabota. Heob6x041MMO e BHUMaHWe.

CBbp3BaHe U U3M0/13BaHE Ha BbHLUHO YCTPOMCTBO

BusKTe onvcaHunsaTa Ha NpeaxofHaTta CTpaHuLa.

*3a Bpb3KaTa u3nonseaiite kaben Cat 7 (tvn *STP). (10/100 Mbps)

Mpobnemn Pelwenwns

M306pakeHnsTa Ha
eKpaHa nsrnexxaat
V3KPUBEHMN.

MpoBepeTe KabesHUTe BPb3KM C
NPOAYKTa.

EKpaHbT He e siceH.
EKpaHbT e pa3masaH.

Hactpoiite pa3genntenHata cnocobHoCT
1 4ecToTaTa Ha MPenopbYBaHOTO HUBO.

* Cb0obLLEHMETO NO-A0AY LLE Ce U3Befe, aKo MPOAYKTBT e CBbp3aH C
€KPaH, KOITO He Ce MOAABPIKA, U He MOosKe Aa PaboTH NpaBUIIHO.
- The Signage Player Box is not supported by this display. Turn

off the display and remove the Signage Player Box.

*ToBa e NpoayKT OT Knac A. B 6utoBa cpesia T03M NPOAYKT MOXKe
[1a NPUYMHI PaAMOCMYLLEHWS U B TO3U C/lyYail MOxKe Aa ce
M3WCKBa OT NOTPebuTens a B3emMe afeKBaTHN MepKU.

*3a NoApobHM cneumdrKaLMmM Ha yCTPOCTBA NoceTeTe yeb
caWnTa Ha Samsung.
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Beknopte installatiehandleiding

*De kleur en het uiterlijk kunnen afwijken, afhankelijk van
het product. Ook kan de inhoud van de handleiding zonder
voorafgaand bericht worden gewijzigd om de prestaties te
verbeteren.
*Download de gebruikershandleiding van de website voor meer
details.
De componenten controleren
(1) Beknopte installatiehandleiding (2) Garantiekaart (Niet
overal beschikbaar) (3) Voorschriften (4) Netsnoer (5) Batterijen
(AAA x 2) (Niet overal beschikbaar) (6) Afstandsbediening
(7) RS232C(IN)-adapter (8) AC/DC-adapter (9) HDMI-kabel
(10) Externe IR-kabel (11) Montagebeugel (12) Rubbervoetje x 2
(13) Schroef (M4 x L8, S-type) x 5 (14) Schroef (M4 x L8, B-type) x 4
Indien er componenten ontbreken, neemt u contact op met de
leverancier waar u het product hebt gekocht.
De componenten kunnen verschillen, afhankelijk van de locatie.
Bevestigen aan het scherm
@ Lijn de korte zijde van de montagebeugel uit met de
onderkant van de Signage-speler en druk om in te klikken.
@ Ga verder met de plaatsing van de andere zijde van de
montagebeugel.
@ Draai de schroeven (M4 x L8, S-type) vast.
O Plaats de Signage-speler op de achterkant van het scherm
en maak hem vast.

*Gebruik verschillende schroeven afhankelijk van het
materiaal waarvan de achterzijde van het schermis
gemaakt.

-Plastic: M4 x L8, B-type
-Metaal: M4 x L8, S-type
Aansluiten op de Signage-speler
Sluit de HDMI-kabel aan op de HDMI OUT-poorten op de
Signage-speler en het scherm.
*Druk op de SOURCE-knop op de afstandsbediening om de
ingangsbron te wijzigen in HDMI.
*Gebruik de meegeleverde HDMI-kabel om media in UHD-
resolutie te bekijken.
*Tijdens gebruik kan het apparaat warmte genereren. Wees
voorzichtig.

Een bronapparaat aansluiten en gebruiken
Raadpleeg de beschrijvingen op de vorige pagina.

*Gebruik voor de verbinding een kabel van categorie 7 (STP*).
(10/100 Mbps)

Problemen

De beelden

op het scherm
worden vervormd
weergegeven.

Oplossingen

Controleer de kabelaansluiting met
het product.

Het scherm is niet
helder. Het scherm is
vaag.

Stel de resolutie en de frequentie in
op het aanbevolen niveau.

*Onderstaand bericht verschijnt wanneer het product
aangesloten is op een niet-ondersteund scherm en niet goed
kan werken.

- The Signage Player Box is not supported by this display. Turn
off the display and remove the Signage Player Box.

*Ditis een product van klasse A. In een huiselijke omgeving
kan dit product radio-interferentie veroorzaken, waarbij de
gebruiker mogelijk passende maatregelen moet treffen.

*Raadpleeg de website van Samsung voor de gedetailleerde
specificaties van het apparaat.
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Kratki vodic za postavljanje

*Boja i izgled mogu se razlikovati ovisno o proizvodu, a sadrzaj
ovog prirucnika podlozan je promjeni radi poboljsanja
performansi bez prethodne obavijesti.

*Dodatne informacije nalaze se u korisni¢kom priru¢niku koji
mozete preuzeti s web-mjesta.

Provjera komponenti

(1) Kratki vodic za postavljanje (2) Kartica Jamstvo (Nije

dostupno na nekim lokacijama) (3) Prirucnik s regulatornim

podacima (4) Kabel za napajanje (5) Baterije (AAA x 2) (Nije
dostupno na nekim lokacijama) () Daljinski upravlja¢

(7) RS232C(IN) adapter (8) Prilagodnik izmjeni¢ne/istosmjerne

struje (9) HDMI kabel (10) Vanjski kabel IR (11) Montazni nosac

(12) Gumene nozice x 2 (13) Vijak (M4 x L8, S-tip) x 5 (14) Vijak

(M4 x L8, B-tip) x 4

Ako neke komponente nedostaju, obratite se dobavljacu kod

kojeg ste kupili proizvod.

Komponente se mogu razlikovati na razlicitim lokacijama.

Pri¢vrséivanje na zaslon

@ Poravnajte kratku stranu montaznog nosaca s dnom uredaja

Signage Player Box i gurnite tako da uskoci.

@ Nastavite s montazom druge strane montaznog nosaca.

@© Pritegnite vijke (M4 x L8, S-tip).

O Postavite Signage Player Box na straznju stranu zaslona i

pricvrstite ga.

*Upotrijebite razli¢ite vijke ovisno o materijalu od kojega je
proizvedena straznja strana zaslona.
-Plastika: M4 x L8, B-tip
-Metal: M4 x L8, S-tip

Prikljucivanje na uredaj Signage za reprodukciju

Povezite HDMI kabel u prikljucke HDMI OUT na uredaju Signage

Player Box i zaslonu.

*Pritisnite gumb SOURCE na daljinskom upravljacu da biste
promijenili izvor u HDMI.

*Kako biste pregledavali multimedijske sadrzaje u razlucivosti
UHD, upotrijebite isporuceni kabel HDMI.

*Uredaj se moze zagrijavati tijekom rada. Potrebno je biti
oprezan.

Prikljucivanje i koristenje uredaja koji je izvor signala
Procitajte opise na prethodnoj stranici.
*Za vezu koristite kabel kategorije 7 (vrste STP*). (10/100 Mb/s)

Problemi Rjesenja

Slika na zaslonu
izgleda iskrivljeno.

Provjerite kabelsku vezu s
proizvodom.

Slika na zaslonu nije
Cista. Slika na zaslonu
je mutna.

Postavite rezoluciju i frekvenciju na
preporucenu razinu.

*Poruka u nastavku prikazat ¢e se kada je proizvod povezan s
nepodrzanim zaslonom i ne moze pravilno raditi.

- The Signage Player Box is not supported by this display. Turn
off the display and remove the Signage Player Box.

*Q0vo je proizvod razreda A. U unutrasnjem okruzenju ovaj
proizvod moZze uzrokovati radijsku interferenciju koju ¢e
korisnik morati ukloniti poduzimanjem odgovarajucih mjera.

*Kako biste procitali detaljne znacajke uredaja, posjetite
mrezne stranice tvrtke Samsung.

Eesti KEEL -ovvvveremeieee e
Kiirjuhend
*Varv ja valimus vdivad olenevalt tootest erineda ja selle
juhendi sisu v@ib ette teatamata muutuda, et tagada parem
joudlus.
*Lisateabe saamiseks laadige kodulehelt alla kasutusjuhend.
Komponentide kontrollimine
(1) Kiirjuhend (2) Garantiikaart (Pole saadaval osades
piirkondades) (3) Normatiivne juhend (4) Toitejuhe
(5) Patareid (AAA x 2) (Pole saadaval osades piirkondades)
(6) Kaugjuhtimine (7) Adapter RS232C(IN) (8) vahelduvvoolu-/
alalisvooluadapter (9) HDMI-kaabel (10) Véline IR-kaabel
(11) Kinnituskronstein (12) Jalgade kumm x 2
(13) Kruvi (M4 x L8, S-ttitipi) x 5 (14) Kruvi (M4 x L8, B-tltipi) x 4
Kui mdni komponent on puudu, vétke tihendust edasimiiiijaga,
kellelt toote ostsite.
Komponendid vdivad erinevates asukohtades erineda.
Ekraani kiilge kinnitamine
@ Joondage kinnituskronsteini liihike pool reklaamekraani
mangijaboksi pdhjaga ja vajutage sisseklopsamiseks.
@ Seejarel paigaldage kinnituskronsteini teine pool.
® Kinnitage kruvid (M4 x L8, S-tiiipi).
O Paigutage reklaamekraani méngijaboks ekraani tagaossa ja
kinnitage see.
*Kasutage erinevaid kruvisid vastavalt ekraani tagumise osa
materjalile.
-Plast: M4 x L8, B-tiilipi
-Metall: M4 x L8, S-tiitipi
Signage’i madngijakasti ihendamine
Uhendage HDMI-kaabel reklaamekraani mingijaboksi ja
ekraani pesaga HDMI OUT.
*Selleks et valida sisendallikaks HDMI, vajutage
kaugjuhtimispuldil nuppu SOURCE.
*Meediumi vaatamiseks UHD-eraldusvimega kasutage
kaasasolevat HDMI-kaablit.
*Seade v8ib muutuda t6 ajal kuumaks. Ettevaatust!
Allikaseadme iihendamine ja kasutamine
Vaadake eelmisel lehel olevaid kirjeldusi.
*Kasutage tihendamiseks kaablit Cat 7 (*STP-ttitpi). (10/100
mbit/s)

Probleemid Lahendused

Ekraanil olevad
kujutised tunduvad
moonutatud.

Kontrollige toote kaablitihendust.

Ekraan pole selge.
Ekraan on hagune.

Seadke eraldusvdime ja sagedus
soovitatud tasemele.

*Allolev teade kuvatakse, kui toode on tthendatud
mittetoetatud ekraaniga ega saa korralikult té6tada.

- The Signage Player Box is not supported by this display. Turn
off the display and remove the Signage Player Box.

*See on A-klassi toode. Koduses keskkonnas vdib see toode
pdhjustada raadiohéireid, mille korral v&ib kasutajal olla vaja
sobivaid meetmeid rakendada.

*Seadme tdpsemate tehniliste andmete vaatamiseks kiilastage
ettevotte Samsung veebilehte.
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Prirucka pro rychlou instalaci

*Barva a vzhled se mohou lisit podle vyrobku. Obsah prirucky
maZe byt zménén bez predchoziho upozornéni za Gicelem
zlepSeni vykonu vyrobku.

*Dalsi podrobnosti naleznete v uzivatelské prirucce, kterou si
mazete stdhnout z webu.

Kontrola pfislusenstvi

(1) Prirucka pro rychlou instalaci (2) Z&ru¢ni list (V nékterych

zemich nenf k dispozici) (3) Bezpecnostni pokyny a standardy

(4) Napajeci $nidra (5) Baterie (AAA x 2) (V nékterych zemich

neni k dispozici) (6) Dalkovy ovladac (7) Adaptér RS232C (IN)

(8) Adaptér AC/DC (9) Kabel HDMI (10) Externi kabel IR

(1) Upevnovaci drzék (12) Pryzova podlozka x 2

(13) Sroub (M4 x L8, typ S) x 5 (14) Sroub (M4 x L8, typ B) x 4

V pripadé chybéjiciho prislusenstvi se obratte na prodejce.

Dodavané soucasti se mohou lisit podle oblasti.

Upevnéni k displeji

© Prilozte kratsi stranu upeviiovaciho drzéku na spodni stranu

konzole Signage Player Box a pficvaknéte drzék ke konzoli.

@ Upevnéte i druhou stranu upevriovaciho drzaku.

© Utdhnéte Srouby (M4 x L8, typ S).

O Prilozte konzoli Signage Player Box na zadni stranu displeje

a upevnéte ji Srouby.

*Srouby zvolte v zavislosti na materilu, ze kterého je
vyrobena zadni strana displeje.
-Plast: M4 x L8, typ B
-Kov: M4 x L8, typ S

PFipojovani k herni konzole Signage

Zapojte kabel HDMI do konektord HDMI OUT na konzoli Signage

Player Box a na displeji.

*Stisknutim tlacitka SOURCE na déalkovém ovladaci zmérite
vstupni zdroj na HDMI.

*Chcete-li prohlizet média v rozliSeni UHD, pouzijte dodany
kabel HDMI.

*Beéhem cinnosti mlze zafizeni vydavat teplo. Bud'te opatrni.

Pfipojeni a pouzivani vstupnich zafizeni

Podrobnosti naleznete v popisu na predchozi strance.

*Pro pripojeni pouzijte kabel Cat 7 (typ STP*). (10/100 Mb/s)

Problémy Resenf
Obrazje Zkontrolujte pfipojeni kabelu
deformovany. k vyrobku.

Obraz je neostry.
Obraz je rozmazany.

Nastavte doporucené rozliseni a
frekvenci.
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Hurtig opsaetningsvejledning

*Farven og udseendet kan - afhaengigt af produktet — vaere
anderledes, og indholdet i brugervejledningen kan &ndres
uden forudgéende varsel for at forbedre ydelsen.

*Download brugervejledningen fra hjemmesiden foryderligere
detaljer.

Kontrol med komponenterne

(1) Hurtig opsaetningsvejledning (2) Garantikort (ikke til

radighed visse steder) (3) Lovgivningsmaessig vejledning

(4) Stramkabel (5) Batterier (AAA x 2) (ikke til radighed visse

steder) (6) Fjernbetjening (7) Adapter RS232C(IN)

(8) Vekselstrams-/jeevnstremsadapteren (9) HDMI-kabel

(10) Eksternt IR-kabel (11) Monteringsbeslag (12) Gummifod x 2

(13) Skrue (M4 x L8, S-bype) x 5 (14) Skrue (M4 x L8, B-type) x 4

Kontakt forhandleren, hvor du kebte produktet, hvis der

mangler nogle komponenter.

Komponenter kan variere pa forskellige geografiske steder.

Fastgarelse til skeermen

@ Juster monteringsbeslagets korte side, sa den flugter med

bunden af Signage-afspilningsboksen, og tryk til, sa det
klikker pa plads.

@ Fortsaet med at placere den anden side af

monteringsbeslaget.

© Spand skruerne (M4 x L8, S-type).

O Placer Signage-afspilningsboksen bag ved skaermen, og

fastger den.

*Brug forskellige skruer, afhangigt af det materiale, som
skarmen bagside er lavet af.
-Plastik: M4 x L8, B-type
-Metal: M4 x L8, S-type

Tilslutning til Signage-afspilningsboksen

Tilslut HDMI-kablet til HDMI OUT-portene pa Signage-

afspilningsboksen og pa skaermen.

*Tryk pa knappen SOURCE pa fjernbetjeningen for at @ndre
inputkilden til HDMI.

*Hvis du vil se medier i UHD-oplesning, skal du bruge det
medfglgende HDMI-kabel.

* Apparatet kan generere varme, nar det eri brug. Udvis
forsigtighed.

Tilslutning og brug af en kildeenhed

Der henvises til beskrivelserne pa forrige side.

*Foretag tilslutningen ved hjaelp af et Cat 7-kabel (*STP-typen).
(10/100 Mbps)

Problemer

Lgsninger

* Je-li vyrobek pripojen k nepodporovanému displeji a nemaze
spravné fungovat, zobrazi se nésledujici zpréva.

- Signage Player Box neni timto displejem podporovan.
Vypnéte displej a odeberte Signage Player Box.

*Jednéd se o produkt t¥idy A. V domacim prostfedi mize tento
produkt zplsobovat vysokofrekvencni ruseni a v takovém
pripadé musi uzivatel podniknout odpovidajici opatreni.

*Podrobné specifikace telefonu naleznete na webu Samsung.

Pika-asetusopas

*Tuotteiden vari ja ulkoasu saattavat vaihdella, ja kdyttéoppaan
sisaltoa voidaan laitteen toiminnan parantamiseksi muuttaa
ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.

*Saat lisatietoja lataamalla kdyttéoppaan sivustosta.

Osien tarkistaminen

(1) Pika-asetusopas (2) Takuukortti (Ei saatavilla joillain

alueilla) (3) Sadddsopas (4) Virtajohto (5) Paristot (AAA x 2)

(Ei saatavilla joillain alueilla) (6) Kaukos&adin (7) RS232C(IN)

-sovitin (8) verkkolaite (9) HDMI-kaapeli (10) Ulkoinen IR-kaapeli

(17) Asennuskiinnike (12) Kumitassu x 2 (13) Ruuvi (M4 x L8,

S-tyyppi) x 5 (14) Ruuvi (M4 x L8, B-tyyppi) x 4

Jos pakkauksesta puuttuu jokin osa, ota yhteyttd siihen

jalleenmyyjaan, jolta ostit laitteen.

Osat voivat olla erilaisia eri alueilla.

Kiinnittdminen nayttédn

© Kohdista asennuskiinnikkeen lyhyt sivu Signage Player Box

-laitteen alaosaan ja kiinnitd se paikalleen painamalla.

O Kiinnita asennuskiinnikkeen toinen sivu.

© Kiinnita ruuvit (M4 x L8, S-tyyppi).

O Aseta Signage Player Box -laite ndyton taakse ja kiinnita se.

*Kayta asianmukaisia ruuveja ndytdn takaosan
valmistusmateriaalin mukaan.
-Muovi: M4 x L8, B-tyyppi
-Metalli: M4 x L8, S-tyyppi

Signage-toistosovittimen liittdminen

Liitd HDMI-kaapeli Signage Player Box -laitteen HDMI OUT

-porttiin ja nayttéon.

*Valitse HDMI tuloldhteeksi painamalla kaukosdatimen
SOURCE-painiketta.

* Jotta voit katsella UHD-tarkkuuksista mediaa, kdytd mukana
toimitettua HDMI-kaapelia.

*Laite voi kuumentua kaytén aikana. Noudata varovaisuutta.

Lahdelaitteen kytkeminen ja kaytto

Lue edelliselld sivulla olevat kuvaukset.

*Kaytd kytkenndssa Cat 7 (*STP) -kaapelia. (10/100 Mbps)

Ratkaisut

Ongelmat

Nayton kuva on

st Tarkista laitteen johdon kytkenta.
vaaristynyt.

Kuva ei ole selked.
Kuva on epatarkka.

Aseta tarkkuus ja taajuus
suositelluille tasoille.

*Alla oleva ilmoitus tulee ndkyviin, kun tuote on liitetty ei-
tuettuun ndytt6on eika voi toimia oikein.

- Tama ndyttd ei tue Signage Player Boxia. Sammuta naytto ja
poista Signage Player Box.

*Tama on luokan A tuote. Tdma tuote saattaa aiheuttaa
radiohadiri6ita asuinymparistdissa, jolloin kdyttdja saattaa
joutua tekemaan korjaavia toimia.

*Lisatietoja laitteiden ominaisuuksista on Samsung
verkkosivustossa.

Billederne pa
skarmen virker
forvraengede.

Kontroller kabeltilslutningen til
produktet.

Skarmen erikke
tydelig. Skaermen er
slgret.

Indstil oplasningen og frekvensen til
de anbefalede veerdier.

*Nedenstaende meddelelse vises, nar produktet tilsluttes
til en skaerm, som ikke er understgttet, og ikke kan fungere
korrekt.

- The Signage Player Box is not supported by this display. Turn
off the display and remove the Signage Player Box.

*Dette er et produkt i klasse A. | et hjemligt miljg kan dette
produkt muligvis forarsage radiointerferens, hvilket betyder,
at brugeren bliver ngdt til at tage de fornedne forholdsregler.

*Hvis du gnsker flere enhedsspecifikationer, skal du besgge
webstedet Samsung.

Frangais ......................................................................... .
Guide de configuration rapide

*La couleur et laspect du produit peuvent varier en fonction du
modele, et le contenu dans le manuel peut étre modifié sans
préavis pour des raisons d'amélioration des performances.

*Téléchargez le manuel utilisateur du site Web pour obtenir
plus de détails.

Vérification des composants

(1) Guide de configuration rapide (2) Carte de garantie (Non

disponible dans certains pays) (3) Guide réglementaire

(4) Cordon d'alimentation (5) Batteries (AAA x 2) (Non

disponible dans certains pays) (6) Télécommande (7) Adaptateur

RS232C(IN) (8) Adaptateur CA/CC (9) Cable HDMI (10) Cable IR

externe (11) Support de fixation (12) Pied en caoutchouc x 2

(13) Vis (M4 x L8, Type S) x 5 (14) Vis (M4 x L8, Type B) x 4

S'il manque le moindre composant, contactez le revendeur

aupres duquel vous avez acheté le produit.

Les composants peuvent étre différents suivant la région.

Fixation a l'écran

@ Alignez le c6té court du support de fixation au bas de la

console Signage, puis poussez jusquau déclic pour le fixer en
place.

@ Poursuivez linstallation de lautre coté du support de

fixation.

® Serrez les vis (M4 x L8, Type S).

O Positionnez la console Signage a larriére de lécran et fixez-la.

*Utilisez des vis différentes en fonction du matériau de
larriere de l'écran.
-Plastique : M4 x L8, Type B
-Métal : M4 x L8, Type S

Connexion a la console Signage

Connectez le cable HDMI aux ports HDMI OUT de la console

Signage et de l'écran.

* Appuyez sur le bouton SOURCE de la télécommande pour
changer la source d’entrée sur HDMI.

*Pour visualiser le support en résolution UHD, utilisez le cable
HDMI fourni.

*L'appareil peut générer de la chaleur pendant le fonctionnement.
Soyez prudent.

Connexion et utilisation d’'un périphérique source

Reportez-vous aux descriptions de la page précédente.

*Utilisez le cable Cat 7(type *STP) pour la connexion. (10/100
Mbit/s)

Problemes Solutions

Les images affichées
a l'écran sont
déformées.

Vérifiez le branchement du cable
avec l'appareil.

L'image n'est pas
nette.

Réglez la résolution et la fréquence
selon le niveau recommandé.

*| e message ci-dessous apparaft quand le produit est
connecté a un écran non pris en charge et ne peut pas
fonctionner correctement.

- La Signage Player Box n'est pas prise en charge par cet
écran. Eteignez l'écran et retirez la Signage Player Box.

*Ce produit est de classe A. Dans un environnement
domestique, ce produit peut provoquer des interférences
radio, auquel cas l'utilisateur sera amené a prendre des
mesures appropriées.

*Pour les spécifications détaillées de l'appareil, veuillez visiter
le site Web de Samsung.
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Kurzanleitung zur Konfiguration

*Farbe und Aussehen des Gerats sind gerdteabhangig, und
jederzeitige Anderungen am Inhalt des Handbuchs zum Zweck
der Leistungssteigerung sind vorbehalten.

*Weitere Informationen finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch, das
Sie von der Website herunterladen kénnen.

Uberpriifen des Lieferumfangs

(1) Kurzanleitung zur Konfiguration (2) Garantiekarte (nicht

iberall verfligbar) (3) Erklérungen zur Einhaltung gesetzlicher

Vorschriften (4) Netzkabel (5) Batterien (AAA x 2) (nicht Gberall

verfligbar) (6) Fernbedienung (7) RS232C(IN)-Adapter

(8) AC/DC-Netzteil (9) HDMI-Kabel (10) Externes IR-Kabel

(11) Montagehalterung (12) GummifuB x 2

(13) Schraube (M4 x L8, Typ S) x 5 (14) Schraube (M4 x L8, Typ B) x 4

Wenn Komponenten fehlen, wenden Sie sich an den Anbieter,

bei dem Sie das Gerat gekauft haben.

Der Inhalt der Lieferkiste kann sich je nach Standort unterscheiden.

Anbringen an der Anzeige

© Richten Sie die kurze Seite der Montagehalterung mit der

Unterseite der Signage-Konsole aus und driicken Sie sie zum

Einklicken hinein.

@ Fiihren Sie dies auf der anderen Seite der Montagehalterung

fort.

© Ziehen Sie die Schrauben (M4 x L8, Typ S) fest.

O Positionieren Sie die Signage-Konsole an der Riickseite der

Anzeige und befestigen Sie sie.

*Verwenden Sie verschiedene Schrauben, je nachdem, aus
welchem Material die Riickseite der Anzeige besteht.
-Plastik: M4 x L8, Typ B
-Metall: M4 x L8, Typ S

Verbindung mit der Signage-Konsole

Verbinden Sie das HDMI-Kabel mit den HDMI OUT-Anschliissen

an der Signage-Konsole und der Anzeige.

*Driicken Sie die Taste SOURCE auf der Fernbedienung, um die
Eingangsquelle zu HDMI zu &ndern.

*Zum Anzeigen von Medien in UHD-Auflésung verwenden Sie
das mitgelieferte HDMI-Kabel.

*Das Gerat kénnte wéhrend des Gerats Hitze erzeugen.
Vorsicht ist geboten.

AnschlieBen und Verwenden eines externen Gerats

Ber{icksichtigen Sie die Beschreibungen auf dervorherigen Seite.

*Verwenden Sie ein Cat 7-Kabel (STP*-Typ) fiir die Verbindung.
(10/100 Mbit/s)

Problem

Die Bilder auf dem
Bildschirm sind

Lésungen

Uberpriifen Sie, ob das
Verbindungskabel zum Gerat korrekt

verzerrt. angeschlossen ist.
Das B!ld ist unscharf. Stellen Sie Auflésung und Frequenz
Das Bild ist - -

auf die empfohlenen Werte ein.
verschwommen.

E}\)\HVLK('! ........................................................................
06nyog ypryopns EyKATaoToang

*To xpwHa KaL n eRdavion evoéxetat va Sladpépouy avaioya e To
TIPOTOV. To TEPLEXOHEVO auToU Tou eyxelptdiou pmopel va aAldgel
Xwplg mpoeLdomoinan, yia Adyoug Betiwong tng amddoaong.

*[1payHATOTIONOTE AP TOU EYXELPLELOU Xprong amd Tnv
TomoBeaia web yla epLooOTEPEG AETTTOUEPELES.

‘EAEYX0G TWV HEPWV

(1) 06nyog ypryopng eykatdotaong (2) Kdpta eyyinong (Asv
SlatiBetal o€ opLopéveg TiepLoXES) (3) O8NYAG KAVOVLOHWV
(4) Kahwblo pevpatog (5) Mratapieg (AAA x 2) (Aev SatiBetal
O€ OPLOPEVES TIEPLOXES) (6) TnAexetplatiplo (7) Mpooappoyéag
RS232C(IN) (8) Tpopob0TIKO GUVEX0UG/EVAANATTOUEVOU
pelpatog (9) KaAwsdto HDMI (10) E§wtepikd KahwbLo IR
(1) ZtipLypa otepéwong (12) EmiBepa amd KaouTooUK X 2
(13) Bida (M4 x L8, tumou S) x 5 (14) Bida (M4 x L8, Tumou B) x 4
ETILKOLVWVOTE JE TO KATAOTNHA aTtd OTIOU AyopAaaaTe TO
Tpoidv €AV AelTroUV KATIOLA HEPN.
Ta pEPN EVEEXETAL VAL SLADEPOUY OE SLAPOPETLKES TIEPLOXES.
Mpoaodptnon atnv 006vn
© EuBuypappiote TNV KOVTA TIAEUPA TOU 0TNPIYHATOG GTEPEWANS
LE TNV KATW TIAEVPA TNG GUOKEUNS QVATIapaywyns Signage Kat
OTPWETE TO YL VA AKOUGTEL TO XAPAKTNPLOTLKO KALK.
@ TuvexloTe pE TNV TPOCAPTNAN TNG AANNG TIAEUPAS TOU
0TnplyHaTog oTEPEWANG.
© Iopi&te g Bideg (M4 x L8, TUTOUL S).
O TomoBETNOTE TN GUOKEUTN QvaTapaywyng Signage otnv miow
TIAEUPA TNG 0B6VNG KaL OTEPEWATE TNV.
*XPNOLUOTIOLNOTE SLAGOPETLKES BLEES avdhoya e To UALKS aTd
T0 OTIO(0 ELVAL KATAOKEUAGHEVN N TLOW TAEUPA TNG 086VNC.
-MAaOTLKG: M4 x L8, TuTtou B
-MeTaMko: M4 x L8, tumou S
T0v6eON 0T GUOKEUN avatapaywyng Signage
Yuvb£aTe To KaAwdlo HDMI atig 80peg HDMI OUT tng ouoKeung
avamapaywyng Signage kot tng 086vng.
*MoatRote to kouptt SOURCE g0 ThAEXELPLOTHPLO yLa v
aMdE&eTe TNV TINYN €L0ddou o HDMI.
*Ta va Selte Ta péoa o€ avaluon UHD, xpnoLUoTIOLOTE TO
TIaPEXOHEVO KOAWSL0 HDMI.
*Katd tn Aettoupyla tng oUoKeUNG evdéxeTat va tapayBet
Beppdtnra. Amatteitat mpoooyn.
YOv8eon KaL Xprion HLOG CUOKEUNG TTNYNS
Avatpé€Te 0TI epLypadEg Tou Ba Bpelte oTnv ponyolpevn oeAiba.
*TLoTn oUVEEDN, XPNOLLOTIOLNOTE KAAWSLO KaTnyopiag 7 (Cat 7)
(*tomou STP). (10/100 Mbps)

MpopAnuata AUoELg

OLeLlKOVEG 0TV
084vn ¢paivovtat
TIOPOLOPPWHEVEG.

EAéyEte T olvbean kadwbiou pe
T0 TIPOLOV.

H 086vn 6ev elvat kaBapr. | Pubpiate Tnv avaiuon kat tn
H 086vn elvat BoAn. OUYVOTNTO 0TO GUVLOTWHEVO ET{TESO.

*Die folgende Nachricht wird angezeigt, wenn das Produkt
mit einer nicht unterstiitzten Anzeige verbunden ist und
nicht richtig funktionieren kann.

- Die Signage Player Box wird von dieser Anzeige nicht
unterstitzt. Schalten Sie die Anzeige aus und entfernen Sie
die Signage Player Box.

*Dies ist ein Produkt der Klasse A. In einer hduslichen Umgebung
kann dieses Produkt Funkstdrungen verursachen. In solchen Fallen
obliegt es dem Nutzer, angemessene MaBnahmen zu ergreifen.

*Detaillierte technischen Daten des Gerdts finden Sie auf der
Website von Samsung.

Portugués ......................................................................
Manual de configuracao rapida

* A cor e 0 aspeto podem diferir consoante o produto e os
contelidos do manual estéo sujeitos a alteragdes sem aviso
prévio, para melhorar o desempenho.

*Transfira o manual do utilizador do website para obter mais
informacdes.

Verificacdo dos componentes

(1) Manual de configuragdo rapida (2) Cartdo de garantia (ndo

disponivel nalguns locais) (3) Guia de regulamentacdo (4) Cabo

de alimentacdo (5) Pilhas (AAA x 2) (n&o disponiveis nalguns
locais) (6) Telecomando (7) Adaptador RS232C(IN)

(8) transformador de CA/CC (9) Cabo HDMI (10) Cabo IR externo

(11) Suporte para montagem (12) Borracha para os pés x 2

(13) Parafuso (M4 x L8, Tipo S) x 5 (14) Parafuso (M4 x L8, Tipo B) x 4

Contacte o vendedor onde adquiriu o produto caso haja

componentes em falta.

Os componentes podem variar em locais diferentes.

Fixarao ecra

© Alinhe o lado mais curto do suporte para montagem com a

parte de baixo do leitor Signage e empurre até encaixar.

@ Continue a ajustar o outro lado do suporte para montagem.

@ Fixe os parafusos (M4 x L8, Tipo S).

O Coloque o leitor Signage na parte de tras do ecra e fixe-o.

*Utilize parafusos diferentes com base no material da parte
de trés do ecra.
-Plastico: M4 x L8, Tipo B
-Metal: M4 x L8, Tipo S

Ligar ao leitor Signage

Ligue o cabo HDMI as portas HDMI OUT no leitor Signage e no

ecré.

*Prima o botdo SOURCE no telecomando para alterar a fonte de
entrada para HDMI.

*Para ver contetidos multimédia em resolu¢do UHD, utilize o
cabo HDMI fornecido.

*Q dispositivo pode gerar calor durante o funcionamento. E
necessario cuidado.

Ligar e utilizar um dispositivo de entrada
Consulte as descri¢des na pagina anterior.
*Utilize um cabo Cat 7 (*tipo STP) para a ligacdo. (10/100 Mbps)

Problemas Solucdes

As imagens do ecra
parecem distorcidas.

Verifique a ligacdo do cabo ao
produto.

0 ecrd ndo esta
nitido. O ecrd esté
desfocado.

Defina a resolucdo e a frequéncia
para o nivel recomendado.

* A mensagem abaixo surgird quando o produto estiver
ligado a um ecra ndo suportado e ndo puder funcionar
corretamente.

- A Signage Player Box ndo é suportada por este ecra. Desligue
o0 ecrd e remova a Signage Player Box.

*Este é um produto de classe A. Num ambiente doméstico,
este produto podera provocar interferéncia radioelétrica.
Caso tal aconteca, o utilizador poderé ter de tomar medidas
adequadas.

*Para obter mais informacdes sobre as especifica¢des do
dispositivo, visite o website da Samsung.

*To mapakdtw pAvupa epdavidetal 6Tav o mpoidv ouvdeeTal
o€ pun uttootnpl{dpuevn 086vn kat ev pmopel va AeLtoupyroet
KQVOVLKAL.

- To Signage Player Box ev umogtnpiletat amd autiv tnv 08ovn.
ATtevepyoTIoLAaTe TV 006vN KaL KatapynaTe To Signage Player Box.

* AUTO T0 TIPOLOV euTtimTeL 0TV Katnyopia TPolovVTWY KAAGNS
A. T OLKLOKES OUVBNKEG AUTO TO TIPOTOV EVEEKETAL VAL
TIPOKAAETEL paSLOTIAPEUBONES, KAL OE QUTAV TNV TIEPLTITWON O
XPNOTNG EVEEXETAL VAL XPELAOTEL Vo AABEL TTpOOBETA HETPAL

*TLa NeTITOPEPELS TIPOSLAYPADES TNG CUTKEUNG, ETILOKEPTELTE
TNV totooeAiba Tng Samsung.

Ghid de configurare rapida

*Culoarea si aspectul pot fi diferite in functie de produs, iar
continutul manualului se poate schimba, fara notificare
prealabild, pentru a imbunatati performanta.

*Descarcati manualul de utilizare de pe site-ul web pentru mai
multe detalii.

Verificarea componentelor

(1) Ghid de configurare rapidd (2) Certificat de garantie (Nu este

disponibil in unele téri) (3) Ghid de reglementare (4) Cablu de

alimentare (5) Baterii (AAA x 2) (Nu este disponibil in unele tari)

(6) Telecomanda (7) Adaptor RS232C(IN) (8) Adaptor c.a./c.c.

(9) Cablu HDMI (10) Cablu extern IR (11) Suport de montare

(12) Cauciuc pentru picior x 2 (13) Surub (M4 x L8, Tip S) x 5

(14) Surub (M4 x L8, Tip B) x 4

Tn cazul in care lipsesc componente, contactati furnizorul de la

care ati achizitionat produsul.

Componentele pot diferi in locatii diferite.

Atasare la afisaj

@ Aliniati partea scurta a suportului de montare cu partea

inferioard a player box-ului Signage si impingeti pentru a
face clic.

@ Continuati cu ajustarea celeilalte parti a suportului de

montare.

© Strangeti suruburile (M4 x L8, Tip S).

O Pozitionati player box-ul Signage pe partea din spate a

afisajului si fixati-L.

*Utilizati suruburi diferite in functie de materialul din care
este confectionatd partea din spate a afisajului.
-Plastic: M4 x L8, Tip B
-Metal: M4 x L8, Tip S

Conectarea la player box-ul Signage

Conectati cablul HDMI la porturile HDMI OUT de pe player box-

ul Signage si de pe afisaj.

* Apasati butonul SOURCE de pe telecomanda pentru a schimba
sursa de intrare la HDMI.

*Pentru a vizualiza fisierele media la rezolutie UHD, utilizati
cablul HDMI furnizat.

*Este posibil ca dispozitivul sa genereze caldura in timpul
functionarii. Fiti prudenti.

Conectarea si utilizarea unui dispozitiv sursa

Consultati descrierile de la pagina anterioara.

*Utilizati un cablu Cat 7(*tip STP) pentru conexiune. (10/100 Mbps)

Solutii

Verificati conexiunea cablului la
produs.

Probleme

Imaginile de pe ecran
apar distorsionate.

Ecranul nu este
clar. Ecranul este
estompat.

Setati rezolutia si frecventa la
nivelurile recomandate.

*Mesajul de mai jos va aparea atunci cand produsul este
conectat la un afisaj neacceptat si nu poate functiona corect.
- The Signage Player Box is not supported by this display. Turn

off the display and remove the Signage Player Box.

* Acesta este un produs de clasa A. Intr-un mediu domestic,
acest produs poate cauza interferente radio, caz in care poate
fi necesar ca utilizatorul sd ia masurile adecvate.

*Pentru specificatii detaliate despre dispozitiv, vizitati site-ul
web Samsung.

Magyar ...........................................................................
Gyors telepitési utmutato

* A termék szine és megjelenése a tipustél fliggden eltérhet,
és a kézikonyv tartalma a teljesitmény javitasa érdekében
eldzetes értesités nélkil médosulhat.

*Tovabbi informécidért téltse le a felhasznaldi kézikényvet a
weboldalrél.

Az alkatrészek meglétének ellendrzése

(1) Gyors telepitési Utmutatd (2) Garanciakartya (Nem

mindenhol érhetd el) (3) Szabalyozé Gtmutatd (4) Tapkabel

(5) Elemek (AAA x 2) (Nem mindenhol érheté el) (6) Taviranyitd

(7) RS232C(IN) adapter (8) AC/DC adapter (9) HDMI-kabel

(10) Kils6 IR kabel (11) Tartokonzol (12) Gumiléb x 2 (13) Csavar

(M4 x L8, S-tipus) x 5 (14) Csavar (M4 x L8, B-tipus) x 4

Ha bérmelyik alkatrész hianyzik, forduljon a forgalmazéhoz.

Az alkatrészek térségenként eltérhetnek.

Rogzités a kijelz6hoz

@ Illessze a tartdkonzol révid oldalat a t a Signage Lejatszd

Doboz aljéhoz, és nyomja meg a rogzitéshez.

@ Folytassa a tartokonzol méasik oldalanak szerelésével.

@ Hulzza meg a csavarokat (M4 x L8, S-tipus).

O Helyezze a Signage Lejatszd Dobozt a kijelz6 hatoldaléra és

rogzitse azt.

* A kijelzé hétoldalanak anyaga fliggvényében hasznalja a
megfeleld csavarokat.
-Mlanyag: M4 x L8, B-tipus
-Fém: M4 x L8, S-tipus

Csatlakozas a Signage Lejatszé Dobozhoz

Csatlakoztassa a HDMI kabelt a Signage Lejatszé Doboz és a

kijelz6 HDMI OUT csatlakozéihoz.

* A tdviranyitd SOURCE gombjanak megnyoméséval vélthatja a
bemeneti jelforrast HDMI-re.

*Ha UHD felbontéssal kivanja a médidt megtekinteni, akkor
hasznélja a mellékelt HDMI kéabelt.

* Az eszkoz a mlikodése sordn hét fejleszthet. Legyen dvatos!

Forraseszkoz csatlakoztatasa és hasznélata

Lasd a leirdsokat az el6z6 oldalon.

* A csatlakoztatédshoz Cat 7(*STP tipusu) kabelt hasznaljon.
(10/100 Mbps)

Problémak Megoldasok

Ellendrizze a késziilék
kabelcsatlakozasat.

A képerny6n lathatd
kép torzul.

Jtaliano «--oovvere e
Guida di installazione rapida

*|L colore e l'aspetto possono variare a seconda del prodotto,
inoltre i contenuti del manuale sono soggetti a modifica senza
preavviso allo scopo di migliorare le prestazioni del prodotto.

*Per ulteriori dettagli, & possibile scaricare il manuale utente
dal sito Web.

Verifica dei componenti

(1) Guida di installazione rapida (2) Garanzia (Non disponibile

in alcuni paesi) (3) Guida alle normative vigenti (4) Cavo di

alimentazione (5) Batterie (AAA x 2) (Non disponibile in alcuni

paesi) (6) Telecomando (7) Adattatore RS232C (IN)

(8) Alimentatore CA/CC (9) Cavo HDMI (10) Cavo IR esterno

(11) Staffa di montaggio (12) Gommino per piede x 2

(13) Vite (M4 x L8, tipo S) x 5 (14) Vite (M4 x L8, tipo B) x 4

Se alcuni componenti risultassero mancanti, rivolgersi al punto

vendita presso il quale e stato acquistato il prodotto.

| componenti possono variare in base alla localita.

Collegamento al display

@ Allineare il lato corto della staffa di montaggio con la base

del box di riproduzione Signage, e premere fino a sentire un
clic.

@ Continuare montando l'altro lato della staffa di montaggio.

® Serrare le viti (M4 x L8, tipo S).

O Posizionare il box di riproduzione Signage nella parte

posteriore del display e fissarlo.

*Usare viti diverse a seconda del materiale di cui € composto
il lato posteriore del display.
-Plastica: M4 x L8, tipo B
-Metallo: M4 x L8, tipo S

Collegamento del box di riproduzione Signage

Collegare il cavo HDMI alle porte HDMI OUT sul box di

riproduzione Signage e sul display.

*Premere il tasto SOURCE del telecomando per cambiare la
sorgente a HDMI.

*Pervisualizzare i contenuti multimediali con risoluzione UHD,
utilizzare il cavo HDMI fornito.

*|| dispositivo potrebbe generare calore durante il
funzionamento. Prestare attenzione.

Connessione e uso di un dispositivo sorgente

Fare riferimento alle descrizioni riportate alla pagina
precedente.

*Utilizzare il cavo Cat 7 (tipo *STP) per la connessione. (10/100 Mbps)

Allitsa az ajénlott szintre a felbontast
és a frekvenciat.

Nem éles a kép. EL
van mosodva a kép.

*Az alabbi Gzenet jelenik meg, amikor a termék egy nem
tdmogatott kijelz6hoz csatlakozik, és nem mUkddik
megfeleléen.

- A megjelenité nem tdmogatja a Signage Player Box eszkozt.
Kapcsolja ki a megjelenitdt, és tavolitsa el a Signage Player
Box eszkozt.

*Ez egy A osztalyl késziilék. Lakossagi kérnyezetben a késziilék
radidinterferenciat okozhat, ez esetben sziikség lehet a
felhasznald altal tett megfeleld intézkedésekre.

* Az eszkozok részletes miiszaki adataiért ldtogasson el a
Samsung honlapjéra.

Srpski .............................................................................
Vodic za brzo postavljanje

*Boja i izgled mogu da se razlikuju u zavisnosti od proizvoda,
a sadrzaj u ovom priru¢niku podleze promenama bez
prethodnog obavestenja, radi poboljsanja performansi.
*Dodatne informacije nalaze se u korisni¢kom priru¢niku koji
mozete da preuzmete sa veb-sajta.
Provera komponenti
(1) Vodic za brzo postavljanje (2) Garancijska kartica (Nije
dostupno na nekim lokacijama) (3) Vodic kroz propise (4) Kabl
za napajanje (5) Baterije (AAA x 2) (Nije dostupno na nekim
lokacijama) (6) Daljinski upravljac (7) RS232C (IN) adapter
(8) Adapter za naizmeni¢nu/jednosmernu struju (9) HDMI kabl
(10) Spoljni IR kabl (11) Nosa¢ za montaZzu (12) Gumena stopa x 2
(13) Zavrtanj (M4 x L8, S tip) x 5 (14) Zavrtanj (M4 x L8, B tip) x 4
Ako neka komponenta nedostaje, obratite se prodavcu kod
koga ste kupili ovaj proizvod.
Komponente mogu da se razlikuju u zavisnosti od lokacije.
Pri¢vrséivanje na ekran
@ Poravnajte kratku stranu nosaca za montazu sa donjom
stranom sistema Signage Player Box i gurnite da se privrsti.
@ Nastavite da postavljate drugu stranu nosaca za montazu.
@ Pricvrstite zavrtnje (M4 x L8, S tip).
O Postavite sistem Signage Player Box na zadnju stranu ekrana
i pricvrstite ga.
*Koristite razli¢ite zavrtnje na osnovu materijala od kojeg je
napravljena zadnja strana.
-Plastika: M4 x L8, B tip
-Metal: M4 x L8, S tip
Povezivanje sa Signage igratkom kutijom
Povezite HDMI kabl sa HDMI OUT portovima na sistemu
Signage Player Box i ekranu.
*Pritisnite dugme SOURCE na daljinskom upravljacu da biste
promenili ulazni signal na HDMI.
*Da biste medije gledali u UHD rezoluciji, upotrebite prilozeni
HDMI kabl.
*Qvaj uredaj moZe da stvara toplotu u toku rada. Potreban je
oprez.
Povezivanje i koris¢enje izvornog uredaja
Pogledajte opise na prethodnoj stranici.
*Koristite Cat 7(*STP tip) kabl za vezu. (10/100 Mbps)

Problemi Soluzioni

Le immagini a
schermo appaiono
distorte.

Verificare la connessione del cavo al
prodotto.

Lo schermo non &
limpido. Lo schermo &
sfuocato.

Impostare la risoluzione e la
frequenza sui valori consigliati.

LatViESU - ocvvveeermme e
Atras uzstadiSanas pamaciba

* Atkariba no izstradajuma ta krasa un izskats var atskirties, un
veiktspéjas uzlabosanas nolikos rokasgramatas saturs var
tikt mainits bez iepriek$é&ja bridinajuma.

*Laiiegdtu papildinformaciju, lejupieladéjiet lietoSanas
rokasgramatu no timekla vietnes.

Sastavdalu parbaude

(1) Atras uzstadisanas pamaciba (2) Garantijas karte (nav

pieejams dazas atrasanas vietas) (3) Normativa dokumentacija

(4) Stravas vads (5) Baterijas (AAA x 2) (nav pieejams dazas

atrasanas vietas) (6) Talvadibas pults (7) RS232C(IN) adapteris

(8) Mainstravas/lidzstravas adapteris (9) HDMI kabelis

(10) Argjais IR kabelis (11) Montazas kronsteins (12) Pamatnes

gumija x 2 (13) Skrave (M4 x L8, S tips) x 5 (14) Skriive (M4 x L8,

B tips) x 4

Ja kada no izstradajuma sastavdalam triikst, sazinieties ar ta

pardevéju.

Dazadas atrasanas vietas sastavdalas var atskirties.

Piestiprinasana displejam

@ Salagojiet montazas kronsteina iso malu ar Signage

atskanotaja ierices apaksu un piespiediet, lai to ar klikski
fiksétu vieta.

@ Turpiniet ar montazas kronsteina otras malas

piestiprinasanu.

@ Pievelciet skrives (M4 x L8, S tips).

O Novietojiet Signage atskanotaja ierici displeja aizmuguré un

nostipriniet to.

*|zmantojiet dazadas skriives atkariba no materiala, kas
izmantots displeja aizmugures izgatavosanai.
-Plastmasa: M4 x L8, B tips
-Metals: M4 x L8, S tips

Savienojuma izveide ar Signage atskanotaja ierici

Pievienojiet HDMI kabeli Signage atskanotaja ierices un displeja

HDMI OUT portiem.

*Lai ievades avotu mainitu uz HDMI, nospiediet talvadibas
pults pogu SOURCE.

*Lai skatitu multivides saturu UHD izSkirtspéja, izmantojiet
komplektacija ieklauto HDMI kabeli.

*lerice darbibas laika var sakarst. Esiet uzmanigs.

Avota ierices pievienosana un izmantosana

Skatiet aprakstus iepriekséja lappusé.

*Savienojuma izveidei izmantojiet Cat 7 (*STP tipa) kabeli.
(10/100 Mbps)

Lietuviq Kalba oo
Greitos sgrankos vadovas

* Atsizvelgiant j gaminj, spalva ir iSvaizda gali skirtis, o siekiant
pagerinti kokybe Sio vadovo turinys gali bati kei¢iamos be
iSankstinio jspéjimo.

* Jei reikia daugiau informacijos, i$ svetainés atsisiyskite
naudotojo vadova.

Sudedamujy daliy tikrinimas

(1) Greitos sarankos vadovas (2) Garantijos kortelé (Neprieinama

kai kuriose vietovése) (3) Nustatymy vadovas (4) Maitinimo

laidas (5) Baterijos (AAA x 2) (Neprieinama kai kuriose
vietovése) (6) Nuotolinio valdymo pultas (7) RS232C(IN)
adapteris (8) Kintamosios / nuolatinés srovés adapteris

(9) HDMI laidas (10) ISorinis IR laidas (11) Montavimo laikiklis

(12) Pado guma x 2 (13) Varztas (M4 x L8, S tipo) x 5 (14) VarZztas

(M4 x L8, B tipo) x 4

Jeigu traksta sudedamuyjy daliy, kreipkités j pardavéja, i$ kurio

isigijote §j gaminj.

Sudedamosios dalys skirtinguose regionuose gali bati skirtingos.

Tvirtinimas prie ekrano

@ Islygiuokite trumpaja montavimo laikiklio puse su ,Signage

Player Box“ apacia ir spustelékite, kad uzfiksuotumete.

O Atlikite montavima kitoje laikiklio puséje.

@ Priverzkite varztus (M4 x L8, S tipo).

O Padékite ,Signage Player Box"“ ekrano gale ir pritvirtinkite.

*Naudokite varztus atsizvelgdami j tai, i$ ko yra pagaminta
kita ekrano pusé.
-Plastikas: M4 x L8, B tipo
-Metalas: M4 x L8, S tipo

»Signage” grotuvo dézutés prijungimas

Prijunkite HDMI laida prie ,Signage Player Box“ ir ekrano HDMI

OUT prievado.

*Paspauskite nuotolinio valdymo pulto mygtuka SOURCE, jei
jvesties Saltinj norite pakeisti | HDMI.

* Jei medijos turinj norite ZiGréti UHD raiska, naudokite
pridedama HDMI laida.

*Prietaisas veikdamas gali skleisti Siluma. Bikite atsargs.

Saltinio jrenginio prijungimas ir naudojimas

Zr. ankstesniame puslapyje pateikiamus apradymus.

*Jungciai naudokite ,Cat 7* (*STP tipo) laida. (10/100 Mbps)

Hurtigoppsettveiledning

*Fargen og utseendet kan variere avhengig av produktet, og
innholdet i denne handboken kan bli endret uten forvarsel for
a forbedre ytelsen.

*Last ned brukerhandboken fra nettstedet hvis du gnsker flere
opplysninger.

Kontrollere komponentene

(1) Hurtigoppsettveiledning (2) Garantikort (lkke tilgjengelig

enkelte steder) (3) Veiledning om lover og forskrifter

(4) Stremledning (5) Batterier (AAA x 2) (Ikke tilgjengelig

enkelte steder) (6) Fjernkontroll (7) RS232C(IN) adapter

(8) stremadapter (9) HDMI-kabel (10) Ekstern IR-kabel

(17) Monteringsbrakett (12) Fotgummi x 2

(13) Skrue (M4 x L8, S-type) x 5 (14) Skrue (M4 x L8, B-type) x 4

Kontakt leveranderen du kjgpte produktet av hvis det mangler

noen komponenter.

Komponenter kan variere pa forskjellige steder.

Feste til skjermen

@ Rett inn kortsiden av monteringsbraketten med undersiden

av Signage Player Box, og trykk for a klikke den inn.

@ Fortsett med & montere den andre siden av

monteringsbraketten.

® Fest skruene (M4 x L8, S-type).

O Plasser Signage Player Box pa baksiden av skjermen, og fest den.

*Bruk forskjellige skruer, avhengig av hvilket materiale
baksiden av skjermen er laget av.
-Plast: M4 x L8, B-type
-Metall: M4 x L8, S-type

Koble til Signage Player Box

Koble HDMI-kabelen til HDMI OUT-portene pa Signage Player

Box og skjermen.

*Trykk pd SOURCE-knappen pa fjernkontrollen for & endre
inngangskilde til HDMI.

*Hvis du vil vise medier i UHD-opplasning, bruker du den
medfealgende HDMI-kabelen.

*Enheten kan avgi varme under bruk. Veer forsiktig.

Koble til og bruke en kildeenhet

Se beskrivelsene pa forrige side.

*Bruk en Cat 7-kabel (*STP-type) for tilkoblingen. (10/100 Mbps)

Problemos Sprendimai

Problemer Lesninger

Ekrane vaizdai rodomi | Patikrinkite, ar laidas prijungtas prie
iSkraipyti. gaminio.

Bildene pa skjermen
serforvrengt ut.

Kontroller kabeltilkoblingen til
produktet.

POLSKI ++veververeereeemeameeteeeit ettt ettt ettt .
Skrocona instrukcja konfiguracji

*Koloriwyglad moga sie rézni¢ w zaleznosci od produktu. Tres¢
tej instrukcji obstugi moze bez wczesniejszego powiadomienia
ulec zmianie w celu poprawy jakosci pracy produktu.

*Wiecej informacji mozna uzyskac, pobierajac instrukcje
obstugi ze strony internetowej.

Sprawdzanie zawartosci

(1) Skrécona instrukcja konfiguracji (2) Karta gwarancyjna

(Dostepna w zaleznosci od kraju) (3) Instrukcja montazu

(4) Kabel zasilajacy (5) Baterie (AAA x 2) (Dostepna w zaleznosci

od kraju) (6) Pilot (7) Adapter RS232C (IN) (8) Zasilacz

transformatorowy (9) Kabel HDMI (10) Kabel zewnetrznego

czujnika IR (11) Wspornik montazowy (12) Gumowa stopka x 2

(13) Sruba (M4 x L8, typ S) x 5 (14) Sruba (M4 x L8, typ B) x 4

Jezeli brakuje jakichkolwiek elementéw, skontaktuj sie ze

sprzedawca produktu.

Zawartos$¢ opakowania moze sie rézni¢ w zaleznosci od miejsca

zakupu.

Mocowanie do wyswietlacza

@ Wyréwnac krétsza strone wspornika montazowego ze

spodem obudowy odtwarzacza Signage, a nastepnie
docisnac, aby zablokowac.

@ Kontynuowac montaz po drugiej stronie wspornika

montazowego.

@ Dokreci¢ Sruby (M4 x L8, typ S).

O Umiesci¢ odtwarzacz Signage z tytu wysSwietlacza

i przytwierdzi¢ go.

*Uzy¢ odpowiednich $rub w zalezno$ci od materiatu,
z ktérego wykonana jest tylna cze$¢ wyswietlacza.
-Tworzywo sztuczne: M4 x L8, typ B
-Metal: M4 x L8, typ S

Podtaczanie do odtwarzacza Signage

Podtaczy¢ kabel HDMI do portéw HDMI OUT odtwarzacza

Signage oraz wyswietlacza.

* Aby zmienic zrédto sygnatu na HDMI, nalezy nacisna¢ na
pilocie przycisk SOURCE.

*Wyswietlanie multimediéw w rozdzielczosci UHD wymaga
uzycia dotaczonego kabla HDMI.

*Podczas pracy urzadzenie moze generowac ciepto. Zachowac
ostroznosc.

Podtaczanie i korzystanie z urzadzenia zrédtowego

Nalezy sie zapoznac z opisami na poprzedniej stronie.

*Uzy¢ kabla kategorii 7 (typu STP*). (10/100 Mbps)

Problémas Risingjumi

Ekrana redzamie
attéli izskatas
izkroploti.

Parbaudiet izstradajuma kabelu
savienojumu.

Ekrans ir neskaidrs.
Ekrans irizpladis.

lestatiet izSkirtspé&ju un frekvenci uz
jeteicamo limeni.

*|l messaggio sottostante apparira quando il prodotto &
collegato a un display non supportato e pertanto non € in
grado di funzionare correttamente.

- La funzione Signage Player Box non & supportata da questo
display. Disattivare il display e rimuovere la Signage Player Box.

*Questo & un prodotto di classe A. Nellambito di un ambiente
domestico potrebbe generare interferenze radio, rendendo
necessario per lutente adottare misure adeguate.

*Per le specifiche dettagliate del dispositivo, visitare il sito Web
Samsung.

SLOVENCEINA -+ vvvrrrrermemrene e
Prirucka rychlym nastavenim

*Farba a vzhlad sa mozu odliSovat v zavislosti od konkrétneho
vyrobku a obsah prirucky podlieha zmendm bez
predché&dzajiceho upozornenia v zdujme zvySovania vykonu.

*Z webovej lokality si prevezmite pouzivatelskd prirucku, v
ktorej najdete dalSie podrobnosti.

Kontrola komponentov

(1) Prirucka rychlym nastavenim (2) Zarucny list (V niektorych

lokalitach nie je k dispozicii) (3) Prirucka s uvedenim predpisov

(4) Napdjaci kabel (5) Batérie (AAA x 2) (V niektorych lokalitach

nie je k dispozicii) (6) Dialkové ovladanie (7) Adaptér RS232C (IN)

(8) adaptér AC/DC (9) Kabel HDMI (10) Externy kabel IR

(11) Konzola drziaka (12) Spodné gumicka x 2 (13) Skrutka

(M4 x L8, typ S) x 5 (14) Skrutka (M4 x L8, typ B) x 4

Ak chybaju niektoré komponenty, kontaktujte predajcu, u

ktorého ste produkt kupili.

Komponenty sa mézu na réznych miestach Lisit.

Pripevnenie k displeju

@ Zarovnajte kratku stranu konzoly drziaka so spodnou stranou

prehravaca Signage a zatlacte, kym do seba nezapadnu.

@ Nasledne nasad'te druht stranu konzoly drziaka.

@ Upevnite skrutky (M4 x L8, typ S).

O Polozte prehravac Signage na zadnu stranu displeja

a upevnite ho.

*V zavislosti od materidlu, z ktorého je vyrobena zadna cast
displeja, pouzite rozli¢né skrutky.
-Plast: M4 x L8, typ B
-Kov: M4 x L8, typ S

Pripojenie k jednotke prehravaca Signage

Pripojte kabel HDMI k portom HDMI OUT na prehrévaci Signage

a displeji.

*Stlacenim tlacidla SOURCE na dialkovom ovladani prepnite
zdroj vstupu na moznost HDMI.

* Ak chcete zobrazovat média v rozliseni UHD, pouZivajte
dodany kabel HDMI.

*Pocas prevadzky sa zariadenie méZe zahrievat. Je potrebna
opatrnost.

Pripojenie a pouzivanie zdrojového zariadenia

Pozrite si opisy na predchadzajucej strane.

*Na pripojenie pouzite kabel Cat 7 (typ STP*). (10/100 MB/s)

Problemi Resenja

Problémy Riesenia

Slika na ekranu je
izoblicena.

Proverite da li su kablovi ispravno
povezani sa proizvodom.

Obrazy na obrazovke
vyzeraju skreslene.

Skontrolujte pripojenie kabla k
produktu.

Slika na ekranu je
nejasna. Slika na
ekranu je zamucena.

Podesite rezoluciju i frekvenciju na
preporuceni nivo.

Obrazovka nie je
jasnd. Obrazovka je
rozmazana.

Rozlisenie a frekvenciu nastavte na
odportcanu droven.

*Poruka u nastavku ¢e se pojaviti kada se proizvod poveze sa
nepodrzanim ekranom i ne moze da radi ispravno.

- The Signage Player Box is not supported by this display. Turn
off the display and remove the Signage Player Box.

*QOvo je proizvod klase A. U kuénom okruzenju ovaj proizvod
moze da stvori radio-smetnje u kom slucaju ¢e korisnik mozda
morati da preduzme odgovarajuce mere.

*Detaljne specifikacije uredaja potrazite na veb-lokaciji
kompanije Samsung.

*Nizsie uvedené hlasenie sa zobrazi, ked je produkt pripojeny
k nepodporovanému displeju a nemdze spravne fungovat.

- Tento displej nepodporuje Signage Player Box. Vypnite
displej a odpojte Signage Player Box.

*Toto je produkt triedy A. V. domacom prostredi méze tento
produkt spésobovat radiové rusenie, pricom v takom pripade
moze byt zo strany pouzivatela nutné prijat vhodné opatrenia.

*Podrobné technické Gidaje zariadenia najdete na webovej
lokalite spolo¢nosti Samsung.

*Talak redzamais zinojums tiks paradits, ja izstradajums tiks
savienots ar neatbalstitu displeju un nevarés darboties pareizi.
- The Signage Player Box is not supported by this display. Turn

off the display and remove the Signage Player Box.

*Sis ir A klases izstradajums. Majas apstaklos $is izstradajums
var izraisit radiosakaru trauc&jumus, tdda gadijuma lietotdjam
var bt nepiecieSams veikt atbilstosas darbibas.

*Lai uzzinatu detalizétas ierices specifikacijas, apmekléjiet
Samsung timekla vietni.

SLOVENSCING --vvvvrrerrrrmmmmeeie e
Navodila za hitro namestitev

*Barva in videz se lahko razlikujeta glede na izdelek, vsebina
priro¢nika pa se lahko spremeni brez predhodnega obvestila z
namenom izboljSave ucinkovitosti delovanja.

*Za nadaljnje informacije s spletnega mesta prenesite
uporabniski priro¢nik.

Pregled komponent

(1) Navodila za hitro namestitev (2) Garancijska kartica (ni na

voljo povsod) (3) Pravna navodila (4) Napajalni kabel

(5) Baterije (AAA x 2) (ni na voljo povsod) (6) Daljinski

upravljalnik (7) Adapter RS232C (IN) (8) Napajalnik za

izmeni¢ni/enosmerni tok (9) Kabel HDMI (10) Zunanji kabel IR

(11) Stenski nosilec (12) Gumijasti cepki x 2 (13) Vijak (M4 x L8,

vrste S) x 5 (14) Vijak (M4 x L8, vrste B) x 4

Ce katere koli komponente manjkajo, se obrnite na ponudnika,

pri katerem ste izdelek kupili.

Komponente se lahko razlikujejo glede na lokacijo.

Pritrditev na zaslon

@ Krajso stran stenskega nosilca poravnajte s spodnjim delom

izdelka Signage Player Box in potisnite, da se zaskoci.

@ Nato pritrdite $e drugi del stenskega nosilca.

© Privijte vijake (M4 x L8, vrste S).

O Postavite izdelek Signage Player Box na hrbtni del zaslona in

ga pritrdite.

*Uporabite razlicne vijake, odvisno od materiala, iz katerega
je izdelana hrbtna stran zaslona.
-Plastika: M4 x L8, vrste B
-Kovina: M4 x L8, vrste S

Povezovanje s predvajalnikom Signage
Kabel HDMI prikljucite v vrata HDMI OUT na izdelku Signage
Player Box in na zaslonu.

*Pritisnite gumb SOURCE na daljinskem upravljalniku, da za
vhodni vir nastavite moZnost HDMI.

*Za prikaz predstavnostne vsebine v loc¢ljivosti UHD uporabite
prilozen kabel HDMI.

*Naprava se lahko med delovanjem segreje. Bodite previdni.

Priklop in uporaba vhodne naprave

Oglejte si opise na prejsnji strani.

*Za povezavo uporabite kabel Cat 7 (vrsta kabla *STP). (10/100 Mb/s)

Tezave Resitve

Slike na zaslonu so
popacene.

Preverite kabelsko povezavo z
izdelkom.

Zaslon ni cist. Zaslon
je zamegljen.

Nastavite loc¢ljivost in frekvenco na
priporoceno raven.

*Spodnje sporocilo se pojavi, e izdelek povezete z
nepodprtim zaslonom in pravilno delovanje ni mogoce.

- The Signage Player Box is not supported by this display. Turn
off the display and remove the Signage Player Box.

*To je izdelek razreda A. V domacem okolju lahko ta izdelek
povzroca radijske motnje. V tem primeru bo uporabnik morda
moral ustrezno ukrepati.

*Podrobnejse tehni¢ne podatke o napravi lahko najdete na
spletnem mestu podjetja Samsung.

Ekrane rodomas
neryskus vaizdas.
Ekrane rodomas
susiliejes vaizdas.

Nustatykite rekomenduojamas skyros
irdatnio vertes.

* Apacioje bus rodomas pranesimas, jei produktas bus
prijungtas prie nepalaikomo ekrano ir negalés tinkamai
veikti.

- The Signage Player Box is not supported by this display. Turn
off the display and remove the Signage Player Box.

*Taiyra A klasés gaminys. Buitinéje aplinkoje Sis gaminys gali
sukelti radijo dazniy trukdzius, todél naudotojui gali tekti
imtis atitinkamy priemoniy.

* Jei reikia iSsamiy jrenginio specifikacijy, apsilankykite
,Samsung” svetainéje.

Espaﬁol ..........................................................................
Guia de configuracion rapida

*El colory el aspecto pueden variar segun el producto, y el
contenido del manual esté sujeto a cambios sin previo aviso
para mejorar el rendimiento.

*Descargue el manual del usuario desde el sitio web si necesita
mas informacion.

Comprobacién de los componentes

(1) Guia de configuracién répida (2) Tarjeta de garantia (No

disponible en algunos lugares) (3) Gufa de regulaciones

(4) Cable de alimentacion (5) Pilas (AAA x 2) (No disponible en

algunos lugares) (6) Mando a distancia (7) Adaptador RS232C

(IN) (8) Adaptador de alimentacién CA/CC (9) Cable HDMI

(10) Cable IR externo (11) Soporte de montaje (12) Pie de goma x 2

(13) Tornillo (M4 x L8, Tipo S) x 5 (14) Tornillo (M4 x L8, Tipo B) x 4

Péngase en contacto con el distribuidor donde adquirié el

producto si falta alguno de los componentes.

Los componentes pueden variar segun las localidades.

Fijacién a la pantalla

© Alinee el lado corto del soporte de montaje con la parte

inferior del producto Signage Player Box y empujelo hasta
que encaje con un clic.

@ Contintie fijando el otro lado del soporte de montaje.

® Apriete los tornillos (M4 x L8, Tipo S).

O Cologue el producto Signage Player Box en la parte trasera

de la pantallay fijelo.

*Utilice tornillos diferentes en funcién del material con que
esté fabricada la parte trasera de la pantalla.
-Plastico: M4 x L8, Tipo B
-Metal: M4 x L8, Tipo S

Conexion a la Consola de juegos Signage

Conecte el cable HDMI a los puertos HDMI OUT del producto

Signage Player Box y de la pantalla.

*Pulse el botén SOURCE del mando a distancia para cambiar la
fuente de entrada a HDMI.

*Utilice el cable HDMI suministrado para ver el contenido
multimedia con una resolucién UHD.

*El dispositivo puede generar calor durante el funcionamiento.
Tenga cuidado.

Conexién y uso de un dispositivo fuente

Consulte las descripciones en la pagina anterior.

*Utilice un cable Cat 7 (tipo *STP) para la conexién. (10/100 Mbps)

Skjermen er ikke klar.
Skjermen er uklar.

Still inn opplgsningen og frekvensen
til det anbefalte nivaet.

Problemas Soluciones

Las imagenes de la
pantalla aparecen
distorsionadas.

Compruebe la conexién del cable al
producto.

La pantalla no
presenta un aspecto
claro. La pantalla esta
borrosa.

Establezca la resoluciény
la frecuencia en los niveles
recomendados.

*El mensaje que se indica a continuacién aparecerd cuando
el producto esté conectado a una pantalla no admitiday, por
tanto, no pueda funcionar correctamente.

- Signage Player Box no es compatible con esta pantalla.
Desactive la pantallay elimine Signage Player Box.

*Este es un producto de clase A. En un entorno doméstico este
producto puede provocar interferencias de radio, en cuyo caso
el usuario deberé tomar las medidas adecuadas.

*Para obtener especificaciones detalladas de cada dispositivo,
visite el sitio web de Samsung.

*Meldingen nedenfor vises nar produktet er koblet til en
skjerm som ikke stottes, og som ikke fungerer som den skal.
- The Signage Player Box is not supported by this display. Turn

off the display and remove the Signage Player Box.

*Dette er et klasse A-produkt. | en privat husholdning kan
dette produktet forarsake radiointerferens. | slike tilfeller ma
brukeren selv ta ngdvendige forholdsregler.

*Du finner detaljerte spesifikasjoner for enheten pa nettstedet
til Samsung.
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Snabbstartguide

*Fargen och utseendet kan variera beroende pé produkt.
Innehéllet i bruksanvisningen kan andras utan foregdende
meddelande for att forbattra produktens prestanda.

*Ladda ned anvandarhandboken frén webbplatsen om du vill
ha merinformation.

Kontrollera delarna

(1) Snabbstartguide (2) Garantikort (Ej tillgdnglig pa alla

platser) (3) Foreskrifter (4) Stromkabel (5) Batterier (AAA x 2)

(Ej tillganglig pa alla platser) (6) Fjarrkontroll (7) RS232C(IN)

Adapter (8) AC/DC-adapter (9) HDMI-kabel (10) Extern IR-kabel

(11) Monteringsfaste (12) Fotgummi x 2 (13) Skruv (M4 x L8,

S-typ) x 5 (14) Skruv (M4 x L8, B-typ) x 4

Kontrakta leverantéren dar du képte produkten om nagra delar

saknas.

Komponenterna kan variera pa olika platser.

Ansluta till skarmen

@ Rikta in kortsidan av monteringsfastet med undersidan av

Signage Player Box och tryck for att klicka in den.

@ Fortsatt med att montera den andra sidan av

monteringsfastet.

@ Fast skruvarna (M4 x L8, S-typ).

O Placera Signage Player Box pa baksidan av skdrmen och féast

den.

* Anvand olika skruvar beroende pé vilket material skarmens
baksida ar gjord av.
-Plast: M4 x L8, B-typ
-Metall: M4 x L8, S-typ

Ansluta till Signage-spelarboxen

Anslut HDMI-kabeln till HDMI OUT-portarna pa Signage Player

Box och skarmen.

*Tryck pa knappen SOURCE pé fjarrkontrollen fér att 4ndra
inmatningskéllan till HDMI.

*Om du vill visa medier i UHD-uppldsning anvander du den
medfdljande HDMI-kabeln.

*Enheten kan alstra varme nédr den anvands. Var forsiktig.

Ansluta och anvanda en kallenhet

Se beskrivningarna pa féregaende sida.

*Anvand en Cat 7-kabel (*STP-typ) fér anslutningen. (10/100 Mbps)

Problem Losningar

Bilderna pa skarmen
serforvridna ut.

Kontrollera kabelanslutningen till
produkten.

Skdrmen arinte klar.
Skarmen ar suddig.

Stall in upplésning och frekvens till
rekommenderad niva.

*Meddelandet nedan visas nar produkten aransluten till en
skarm som inte stdds och inte fungerar korrekt.

- Din Signage Player Box stdds inte av den hér skarmen. Sténg
av skdrmen och ta bort din Signage Player Box.

*Detta dren produkt av klass A. | hemmiljo kan produkten
orsaka radiostorningar. | sa fall kan anvandaren behova vidta
nodvéndiga atgérder.

*Detaljerade enhetsspecifikationer finns pd Samsungs
webbplats.

Problem Rozwiazanie

Obraz wyswietlany na
ekranie wyglada na
znieksztatcony.

Sprawdz potaczenie kablowe z
urzadzeniem.

Obraz wyswietlany
na ekranie nie jest

wyrazny. Obraz jest
rozmazany.

Ustaw zalecane zakresy rozdzielczosci
i czestotliwosci.

*Ponizszy komunikat pojawi sig, gdy produkt zostanie
podtaczony do nieobstugiwanego wyswietlacza i nie bedzie
mozliwe jego prawidtowe dziatanie.

- Signage Player Box nie jest obstugiwany przez ten
wyswietlacz. Wytacz wyswietlacz i usuri Signage Player Box.

*To jest produkt klasy A. W Srodowisku domowym ten produkt
moze powodowac zaktécenia fal radiowych. W takim przypadku
moze by¢ wymagane podjecie odpowiednich Srodkéw.

*Szczego6towe dane techniczne urzadzen mozna znalezé na
stronie internetowej firmy Samsung.

Turkge ........................................................................... .
Hizli Kurulum Kilavuzu

*Renk ve goriinim Griine bagli olarak degisebilir ve kilavuzun
icerigi performansi arttirmak icin haber verilmeksizin
degistirilebilir.

*Ek ayrintilaricin web sitesinden kullanici kilavuzunu indirin.

Bilesenleri Kontrol Etme

(1) Hizli Kurulum Kilavuzu (2) Garanti karti (Bazi bolgelerde

bulunmaz) (3) Mevzuat kilavuzu (4) Gii¢ kablosu (5) Piller (AAA

x 2) (Bazi bélgelerde bulunmaz) (6) Uzaktan Kumanda

(7) RS232C(IN) Adapt6r (8) AC/DC adaptérii (9) HDMI kablosu

(10) Harici IR kablosu (11) Montaj braketi (12) Ayak lastigi x 2

(13) Vida (M4 x L8, S Tipi) x 5 (14) Vida (M4 x L8, B Tipi) x 4

Herhangi bir parca eksikse, iriindi satin aldiginiz saticiyla temas

kurun.

Parcalar farkli bolgelerde farklilik gésterebilir.

Ekrana takma

@ Montaj braketinin kisa kenarini Signage Oynatici Kutusu'nun

alt kismiyla hizalayin ve yerine oturmasi icin itin.

@ Montaj braketinin diger kenarini oturtmaya devam edin.

® Vidalari (M4 x L8, S Tipi) sikin.

O Signage Oynatici Kutusu'nu ekranin arkasina yerlestirin ve

sabitleyin.

*Ekranin arka tarafinin yapildigi malzemeye gére farkli
vidalar kullanin.
-Plastik: M4 x L8, B Tipi
-Metal: M4 x L8, S Tipi

Signage Oynatici Kutusu’'nu Baglama

HDMI kablosunu Signage Oynatici Kutusu'nun ve ekranin
izerindeki HDMI OUT baglanti noktalarina baglayin.

*Giris kaynagini HDMI olarak degistirmek icin uzaktan
kumandadaki SOURCE diigmesine basin.

*Medyay! UHD ¢éziinlrliginde gérintilemek icin, verilen
HDMI kablosunu kullanin.

*Cihaz calisirken i1sinabilir. Dikkat edin.

Bir Kaynak Cihaz Baglama ve Kullanma

Onceki sayfada yer alan aciklamalara bakin.

*Baglanti icin Cat 7(*STP tipi) kablo kullanin. (10/100 Mbps)

Sorunlar Gozimler

Uriiniin kablo baglantisini kontrol
edin.

Ekrandaki goriintiler
bozuk.

Ekran net degil. Ekran | Cézlnirlik ve frekansi 6nerilen
bulanik. diizeye ayarlayin.

* Asagidaki mesaj, Urlin desteklenmeyen bir ekrana
baglandiginda ve diizgiin sekilde calismadiginda
gorintdlenir.

- Signage Player Box bu ekran tarafindan desteklenmiyor.
Ekrani kapatin ve Signage Player Box'i kaldirin.

*Bu, A sinifi bir Griinddr. Ev ortaminda bu @riin radyo
parazitlenmesine neden olabilir ve bu durumda kullanicinin
uygun 6nlemler almasi gerekebilir.

*Cihazin ayrintili teknik ézellikleri icin Samsung web sitesini
ziyaret edin.



